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@ Perception of Current Inflation Rate

The proportion of respondents who viewed
inflation as slowing increased in March 2025. Feb Mar
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Business respondents are predominantly driving the sentiment in the month under review.
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Inflation Perception by Business Size
Among businesses categorised by size, small businesses predominantly
believe that inflation rate is moderating.
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Inflation Perception by Residential
Settlement Type

Analysis by settlement type
reveals that a higher proportion of
rural residents viewed the current
inflation rate to be moderating.
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Inflation Perception by Income Distribution
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Further analysis by income 150,001 to 200,000
distribution indicates that more

households earning N150,000— 100 001 to 150 000
N200,000 per month perceive ' '
inflation to be moderating.
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Major Drivers of Inflation Perception

Firms Households
Drivers
Score (%) Rank  Score (%) Rank
Energy (PMS, Diesel, Electricity, etc) 89.9 1 84.7 2
Exchange rate 86.6 2 81.5 3
Interest Rate 84.3 4 9.2 4
Transportation(Road, filght, water, rail,etc)  86.3 3 85.5 1
Insecurity 82.6 5 g 6
Activities of middelmen Tkl 8 78.1 5
Natural disaster 61.9 9 63.5 9
Infrastructural challenges 73.8 7 70.1 8
Raw materials (input) 781 6 76.4 7

Repsondents (Businesses & households) believe that energy cost,
transportation cost, exchange rate, and interest rate influenced their
perception on the inflation rate in the month under review.

Exchange Rate
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@ Inflation Expectation

Respondents expect inflation to ease over the next 6 months

Most respondents expect the level of inflation to remain
stable for next month and next 3 months.
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@ Ixpenditure Outlook

In line with the inflation perception in the current month, more households
expect their expenditure to remain stable compared to businesses.
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@ Central Bank Activities & Key Announcements

Respondents A (10.9%) Raise Interest Rate
2 AAA want CBN to
0,
%%ﬂﬂ reduce Interest - (19.4%) Interest Rate Unchanged
rate v (69.7%) Reduce Interest Rate
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Respondents were drawn from the
establishment frame of the National
Bureau of Statistics (NBS) and

National  Population  Commission _ _
For further information

(NPopC) National list of Enumeration
please contact:

Areas (EAs). A total of 3,565 were
interviewed, comprising 1900 firms The Director,

and 1665 households. Statistics Department
Economic Policy Directorate

Central Bank of Nigeria

Z
8 The Inflation Expectations Survey umokpanachi@cbn.gov.ng
ﬁ (IES) report on businesses and
§ householdslisdt.)ast.ed onhsurvey. " For data,
% responses, indicating changes in the please contact
= perception and/or expectations of
= respondents on inflation. nvatoi@cbn.gov.ng
Ipocheuje@cbn.gov.ng
bsfalade@cbn.gov.ng
ymusa2@cbn.gov.ng
Percentages are mainly used to uajayi@cbn.gov.ng
ascertain the views of majority of
8 the respondents except for drivers
E of inflation where indices are used to
E obtain the rank of the driver.

NOTE: The IES report Indicates the views of the respondents and does not in any
way represent the view of the Central Bank of Nigeria. As such CBN cannot be
held liable for any action taken based on the responses provided in this survey.




INFLATION EXPECTATION SURVEY DATA SERIES

TEMS Moy [un'224  ui20md sep2d  octa]  Novdq] s FbE]  Marn|
1. Overall Perception of Current Inflation rate (%)
High B0.1 fick] 8.7 849 580 761 ik X 81.5 741 694
Moderate 1098 94 83 7 319 11 83 10.3 115 130 01
Low a0 13 6.9 74| 11 128 84 1.7 70 79 100
Businesses
High 797 817 83 822 849 BE9 07 805 el 777 674
Madrate 110 96 10.1 7 27 130 8.7 114 1.5 141 223
Low 8.3 B.A| 9.6 a1 114 181 106 18 80 82 103
Micro
High 795 85 8 8.7 669 728 23 T4 %09 802 686
Madkrate 104 47 848 84 202 143 8.1 2] 97 114 187
Low 10.0 6.8 114 110 12§ 123 98 0.0 95 84 117
Smal
High 794 A Bd 833 65.3) 705 785 k] Tig 753 625
Moderate 10.7 1.0 123 B8 230 138 100 6.5 142 150 246
Low 9.4 0.3 8.6 78 117 157 114 9.7] 8.2 46 129
Medium
High 792 il 7.2 800 620 fid0 14 756 72 751 648
Maderate 123 93 102 108 2.2 120 19 154 1.2 163 234
Low 85 10.1] 105 41 118 20 124 49 i BH 64
Lamge
High 834 84 5 832 655 67.0 .0 86 %5 853 738
Maderats 10.2 43 6.4 46 281 102 74 73 97 124 180
Low 64 58 5.1 7.2 6.4 238 5.1 4.1 48 23 72
Househalds
High B0.5 B8 &40 875 528 B35 B.1 85 85 B0 127
Moderate 109 93 8.6 &7 47 a1 84 9.1 10.5 118 175
Low 8.7 54 44 58 25 74 6.0 74 549 75 97
Rural
High B0.2 LIk 8.0 847 552 B8 ML o1 nE B1.2 i
Maderate 9.3 146 116 86 417 104 8.1 99 10.0 108 178
Low 105 1.5 54 87 12 79 6.5 40 12 &0 105
Urban
High 806 %4 #0 889 516 B85 %5 84 89 801 732
Madkrate 117 A1 i 58 453 B4 8.7 a5 0.8 124 175
Loiw 17 5.0 40 5.3 22 71 53 7.2 53 74 83
2. Perception of Current Inflati on rate by Household Income
Less than 30,000
High 82.2 %4 86 B34 518 845 83 B4 20 770 749
Maderate 1.5 6.4 6.3 57 435 74 73 74 1.9 1249 163
Low 10.3 A 4 a0 24 B0 85 a0 6.1 104 iE |
30,001 ko 100,000
High 794 5.7 %2 831 524 B4 B2 B9 854 B15 749
Maderate 12§ B 91 83 4“7 BB 45 45| 8.5 112 166
Low 8. 57 48 H 10 65 53 6.5 59 73 85
100,001 to 150000
High BL7 B2 g0 836 550 770 B i 21 B27) 693
Maderate 103 1.7 17 71 430 132 15 132 112 115 204
Lo 8. 5. 53 43 19 93 34 94 6.7 58 104
150,001 to 200,000
High B0.0 4 32 849 500 BR2 B3 82 85 BG5S 676
Maderate 9.0 121 10.0 a0 430 65 83 6.5 106 6.7 0
Low 110 1.5 18 11 10 54 B3 54 38 67 114
Abge 200
High 839 f8.4 3 765 457 763 i .3 .1 60.3 542
Maderate 97 %0 167 28 543 105 171 105 b33 254 153
Low 6.5 6.3 0.0 28 1.0 132 122 13.2 54 143 305




INFLATION EXPECTATION SURVEY DATA SERIES

EMS [Maym2e [un2oas [urosoe  [ag2as oct2d  Nov2d] s e Har
3. Drivers of Current Inflation Perception (Businesses)
Energy (PMS, Diesel, Bectricity, etc) 902 905 918 519 925 934 916 928 915 921 49
Exchange rate 880 88.3 BB 895 897 910 0.7 89.7 894 89.3 8656
Interest Rate 812 832 852 853 86.1 874 8713 852 859 8.0 843
Transportation| Road, filght, water, rail, ete) 8810 881 BBS| £9.3 %01 904 905 895 849 882 86.3
Insecurity BL7 B0 Bad| B6.1] B5.3 B5.8| B39 B0 838 8435 828
Activities of middelmen 722 727 738 745 750 744 T34 743 724 725 i
Natwaldisaster 553 577 602 £14 618 65.2 635 63.1 604 615 619
Infrastrugtural challenges 15 k| 754 755 755 769 765 754 748 752 738
Rawmaterials finput) 774 774 783 747 787 805 810 794 784 786 781
(4. Drivers of Current Inflation Perception (Households)
Energy (PM3, Diesel, Bectricity, etc) B&1 908 B83) 913 911 88.7 847 8.7 aa0 857 847
Exchange rate B3 877 B4 BB 78 B4.4) B35 B4 825 8335 BLS
nterest Rate 787 76.0 795 B5.1 BLS B0.9| 827, Bg 785 74 792
Transportation Road, filght, water, ral, etc) 871 894 BG4 0.3 898 88.0) 805 B30 884 85.1 845
Insecurity 740 86.0 B27 £8.2 878 819 850 819 797 794 779
Activities of middelmen 753 794 745 B18 815 80.4] 825 80.1 760 769 781
Naturaldisaster 624 704 636 732 739 692 709 69.2 641 64.2 635
Infrastnuc tural chalenges BB 76.5 741 183 715 76.1) T88 761 710 722 701
Rawmaterials finput) 807 B4.5 B3 B6.1 B4R 8L 55 81| 400 799 764
5. Inflation Expectation
Nextmanth [overal)
rcrease 529 60.9 563 54.9 484 56.8) 600 553 4.1 403 283
Remain the same 362 kil 3 .7 287 g 31 U9 41 47.1 41
Decrease 109 8.0 94 94 229 154 a8 98 108 126 226
Businesses
Increase 452 50.6 500 46.2 46.3 49.3) 505 4740 382 3148 256
Remain the same 423 395 407 441 324 305 411 4315 524 55.1 539
Decrease 120 93 93 47 214 0.1 84 9.2 114 130 05
Howseholg
[ncrease 610 708 623 £3.3 508 64.5 708 64.5 51.5 498 313
Remain tha same 23 230 282 174 248 250 200 250 13 380 438
Decrease 94 6.3 94 9.1 245 10.5 43 10.5 10.1 12.1 250
Next 3 months (ovesal]
Increase 511 581 511 513 465 575 580 547 43 490 krk)
Remain the same 289 264 34 87 M3 124 280 3 06 b 35
Decrease 200 155 175 0.0 23 19.8) 130 148 207 4 308
Business
Increase 434 50.8 482 45.0) 438 50.9) 529 457 405 181 308
Remain the same 304 294 340 312 215 21.5 318 364 3138 365 345
Decrase 262 198 187 28 287 217 153 18.0 256 54 319
Household
Ir;rease 581 65.1 556 564 492 648 55 648 541 50.7 342
Remain the same 73 234 289 %3 209 B pali b2 269 35 375
Decrease 134 114 154 173 299 115 10.3 115 150 16.8 293
Next & months (ovesal)
Increase 484 523 473 471 411 55.0) 540 527 475 43 381
Remain the same 207 17 24 19 13 189 9 pIL: 233 285 296
Decrease 309 6.0 285 ikl 366 i) ik 04 271 71 343
Business
[ncrease 307 47 421 405 388 479 455 438 405 403 312
Remain the same 234 47 2638 259 260 14.1 305 306 267 29 303
Decrase 369 30 34 138 353 330 k] 257 328 28 385
Household
rcrease 574 595 523 534 435 625 625 626 558 438 415
Remain the same 179 183 14 219 185 18.7) 205 187 17 01 288
Decrease 247 L5 %1 4.5 380 18.8) 169 138 204 .1 296
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ITEMS |May'2024 [wn'2e24  [wi2o24  [meg'202e | sep2s]  octad]  Nowas]  Decdd|  dans|  Febes]  Mara]

6. Expenditure Expectation
Curent Month
Increase 516 529 417 517 450 538 530 536 445 403 334
Remainthe same 324 385 387 365 420 346 U7 337 iy 4011 394
Decrease 160 118 138 117 130 117 123 127 184 198 27.2
Busingss
Increase 569 601 570 565 417 582 587 e 504 487 405
Remainthe same 308 30.0 312 325 448 304 22 240 313 337 322
Decrezse 124 49 EE| 110 135 104 11.1 124 161 146 273
Household
InCrease 458 4568 383 465 475 479 449 479 iy 32§ 251
Remainthe same 342 410 442 408 399 390 415 380 442 473 479
Decrezse 200 134 174 125 126 130 138 130 187 195 27.1
IMeximmlh[meralu
Increase 462 474 423 45,5 418 488 486 470 347 30 268|
Remainthe same 381 394 431 37 449 368 382 385 411 430 449
Decreae 157 132 145 145 133 124 11.2 145 192 200 263
lBusiness
Increase 488 531 505 489 403 541 56.3 504 441 424 34
Remainthe same 387 364 385 372 466 361 344 358 37.4 384 407
Decrezse 125 106 110 129 131 97 84 138 185 192 253
Household
InCrease 433 415 319 411 430 429 413 429 343 305 228
Remainthe same 374 426 478 425 435 415 452 415 453 485 449
Decreze 183 159 183 164 135 154 125 154 200 209 275
Next 3 Month (Overall)
Increase 451 448 426 453 326 480 469 456 405 krl kIiE: |
Remainthe same 385 383 388 78 474 350 385 369 395 405 432
Decrease 184 159 177 171 200 159 145 178 199 225 261
Busingss
Increase 458 487 487, 4491 339 537 535 472 441 447 372
Remainthe same 7 367 373 370 479 337 341 370 386 361 380
Decreze 167 136 130 139 182 127 123 153 173 196 24.8]
FHousehold
Increase 448 397 351 412 314 437 385 437 360 264 231
Remainthe same 351 420 423 384 469 366 439 368 409 454 453
Decreze 204 184 215 205 2.7 197 175 187 231 258 275
INext® Months (Overall)
Increase 45.0 450 426 463 154 488 454 472 414 380 315
Remainthe same 315 389 374 341 40,8 338 39 333 354 390 419
Decreae 215 181 196 196 433 174 17.7 182 228 230 26.6]
|gusiness
Increase 427 476 469 477 225 5011 504 471 447 450 370
Remainthe same 380 345 352 334 342 340 320 336 350 345 373
Decrease 23 180 179 190 434 189 178 193 207 205 257
FHousehold
InCrease 477 423 380 448 90 474 389 474 3R4 295 250
Remainthe same 318 385 40§ 350 478 335 433 335 359 444 474
Decresse 205 182 214 202 432 182 177 192 253 260 2756|
7. Drivers of Future Inflation Perception |Businesses) Index
Energy (PHS, Diesel, Electricity, etc) 512 921 928 830 930 934 935 938 k] k] 9210,
Eichange rate £82 888 B0 90,4 50,3 505 90,8 503 902 901 B&9
Interest Rate B5.8 856 868 87.2 7.3 881 BB2 87.3 87.2 874 8.2
Transportation(Road, filgh, water, tail. etc) K] §8.2 BBS 9.2 B34 501 906 [E] BRI BG4 87.3
Irsecurity 19 846 BE5 86.2 B&0 858 887 883 845 852 843
Activities of middelmen 759 748 765 764 758 764 764 754 74.2 74,1 74,2
Natural disaster 65,6 668 BEA 683 B8.6 712 B89 BB4 BELA 673 BE9
Infrastructiralchallengss 763 777 780 788 789 795 784 785 773 779 771
Rawmaterials |input) B14 819 B24 B30 B24) 841 831 B28 823 BL5 803
|8. Drivers of Future Inflation Pesception [Household s) Index
Energy(PMS, Diessl, Electricity, sic) B75 B89 881 815 915 BG2 50,0 862 893 B8 B6.4
Exchange rate E28 75 827 893 BRS 823 B850 823 4.0 B35 821
Interest Rate 787 794 795 BA.0) B23 799 B23 789 TR0 782 791
Transportation{Road, fight, water, tail, etc) B57 BR1 B5.0) 801 95 B&2 B83 862 873 857 B4.4
Irsecurity 780 860 B24 BB4 7.3 BLE 848 818 802 785 782
Activities of middelmen 752 &0 741 820 B19 742 B18 782 773 780 788|
Natural disaster 57.2 713 713 727 71.0 545 B85 H 624 634 4.2
Infrastructwalchalienges 625 71.2 B84 741 737 BE8 705 6848 s-asl 634 £4.0
Rawmaterials (inpu) 539 782 78] 794 778 75| 781 753| 724] 714 £9.4
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TEMS s [unows [wewd Jugaos | sepa] o] Novd|  Decds|  Jan Mar-|
8. Perception on CBN Response to Inflation
Overal
Raise 138 129 124 154 123 160 155 162 125 144 104
Keen Unchange 174 15.3 134 159 161 185 160 173 199 23 194
Decrease 689 T 742 68.7 716 675 685 664 616 .1 N
Businesses
Raise 121 10.7 104 18 91 91 101 10.0 90 95 84
Keep Unchange 15 15.3 133 16.7 163 17.0) 178 187 185 184 186
Dacrzase 721 740, 76.3 75.7 748 739 723 714 725 716 725
Househalds
Raise 15.] 149 141 21 15.4 228 12 26 163 04 i1
leep Uncrange 189 154 135 153 158 16.0) 143 160 214 pall: 203
Decrease 65.0) 69.7) 124 626 68.7 614 645 614 623 4 8.7
10. How closely doyou follew Inflation and interest rates Communication {Index)
Dveral
Closely 626 5.4 66.1 66.7 £5.2 64.4 645 767 648 6.7 804
Dccasionally 35.5 32 07 7 318 317 34 13 MUl U7 32
Never 15 14 12 18 10 20 11 20 12 15 12
Businesses
Closely 498 494 43 LYk 649 485 484 45 496 45 a3
Dccasionally 487 491 50.0 504 24 447 504 6 430 503 5.4
lzver 15 14 17 22 17 18 12 0 14 11 13
Households
Closely 754 80.7 84 87 60.2 810 829 804 823 8.0 LK
Dccasionally 03 18.1 16.3 142 35 168 162 164 168 168 ik
ever 1§ 11 0.7 10 03 23 09 22 09 22 17
11. Doyou think com munication from CBN affectsinflation expectations? %)
Dveral
Vs, Sgnificantly 40.0 38 321 334 A2 328 350 M 13 B4 35
Vs, Somenhat 484 503 45 43 43 455 455 432 438 48 &4
Mo 118 11§ 3 199 K 7 185 04 168 144 1.1
Businesses
Yes, Significantly 413 400 30 400 7 410 421 17 418 05 45
fes, Somewhat 411 422 U4 45 455 440 7 45 41 &1 49
o 17§ 178 174 154 143 150 132 128 131 112 115
Househalds
Yes, Sinificanty 374 3 54 0 304 ) 29 bl M2 15 kIl
Yes, Semenhit §26 653 483 49 40 a1 43 471 4§ a5 81
o 0.0 00 53 u2 268 287 it 87 in 189 n3
12, How transparent is the CBNinflation communication (%)
Dveral
Transparent 3.3 34 M5 265 611 265 245 218 296 kil A3
Dcassionally 455 414 494 604 324 618 585 616 810 EeE fl.4
ot Transparent 181 19.0 158 129 6.0 117 121 105 94 92 94
Businesses
Transparent 672 85.1 619 A1 0.3 288 31 308 A2 20 23
Deassionaly 0.0 0. 00 551 313 550 537 550 543 73 5
ot Transparent 328 39 31 164 il 164 161 141 125 104 0.7
Households
Transparent 21 201 N4 47 614 27 pii¥ 17 300 A3 M5
Dcassiondly £5.5 B8.0) 69.3 670 34 07 675 07 647 63.0 &7.0
ot Transparent 114 12 94 84 59 56 64 56 53 ?J| 8.3




